Received 25 July 2022, accepted 29 September 2022, date of publication 5 October 2022, date of current version 10 October 2022.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3211562
A Reliable and Energy-Efficient Nonvolatile
Ternary Memory Based on Hybrid
FinFET/RRAM Technology
ARAM YOUSEFI, NIMA ESLAMI, AND
MOHAMMAD HOSSEIN MOAIYERI , (Senior Member, IEEE)
Faculty of Electrical Engineering, Shahid Beheshti University, Tehran 1983969411, Iran

for ternary memory design and other perspectives like LIM
implementations. Extending the application of this hybrid
nonvolatile ternary memory structure in momentous areas
such as in-memory computation and neural networks can be
considered future work.
REFERENCES
[1] E. Dubrova, ‘‘Multiple-valued logic in VLSI: Challenges and opportuni-
ties,’’ in Proc. NORCHIP, vol. 99, 1999, pp. 340–350.
[2] F. Behbahani, M. K. Q. Jooq, M. H. Moaiyeri, and K. Tamersit, ‘‘Lever-
aging negative capacitance CNTFETs for image processing: An ultra-
efficient ternary image edge detection hardware,’’ IEEE Trans. Circuits
Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 68, no. 12, pp. 5108–5119, Dec. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2021.3112798.
[3] S. Basu, R. E. Bryant, G. De Micheli, T. Theis, and L. Whitman, ‘‘Nonsil-
icon, non-von Neumann computing—Part I,’’ Proc. IEEE, vol. 107, no. 1,
pp. 11–18, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2018.2884780.
[4] S. Kim, S.-Y. Lee, S. Park, K. R. Kim, and S. Kang, ‘‘A logic syn-
thesis methodology for low-power ternary logic circuits,’’ IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 67, no. 9, pp. 3138–3151, Sep. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2020.2990748.
[5] M. K. Q. Jooq, M. H. Moaiyeri, and K. Tamersit, ‘‘Ultra-compact ternary
logic gates based on negative capacitance carbon nanotube FETs,’’ IEEE
Trans. Circuits Syst. II, Exp. Briefs, vol. 68, no. 6, pp. 2162–2166,
Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2020.3047265.
[6] F. Zahoor, T. Z. A. Zulkifli, F. A. Khanday, and S. A. Z. Murad, ‘‘Car-
bon nanotube and resistive random access memory based unbalanced
ternary logic gates and basic arithmetic circuits,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 104701–104717, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2997809.
[7] Hurst, ‘‘Multiple-valued logic—Its status and its future,’’ IEEE
Trans. Comput., vol. C-33, no. 12, pp. 1160–1179, Dec. 1984, doi:
10.1109/TC.1984.1676392.
[8] R. A. Jaber, A. Kassem, A. M. El-Hajj, L. A. El-Nimri, and
A. M. Haidar, ‘‘High-performance and energy-efficient CNFET-based
designs for ternary logic circuits,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 93871–93886,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2928251.
[9] W. Liu, Y. Sun, W. He, and Q. Wang, ‘‘Design of ternary
logic-in-memory based on memristive dual-crossbars,’’ in Proc.
IEEE Int. Symp. Circuits Syst. (ISCAS), May 2021, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/ISCAS51556.2021.9401308.

[13] S. Yu, ‘‘Resistive random access memory (RRAM),’’ Synthesis Lect.
Emerg. Eng. Technol., vol. 2, no. 5, pp. 1–79, 2016.
[14] S. Angizi, Z. He, A. Chen, and D. Fan, ‘‘Hybrid spin-CMOS polymorphic
logic gate with application in in-memory computing,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn.,
vol. 56, no. 2, pp. 1–15, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2019.2955626.
[15] S. S. Ensan, S. Ghosh, S. Motaman, and D. Weast, ‘‘Addressing resiliency
of in-memory floating point computation,’’ IEEE Trans. Very Large
Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol. 30, no. 9, pp. 1–12, Sep. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TVLSI.2022.3170542.
[16] S. S. Ensan and S. Ghosh, ‘‘ReLOPE: Resistive RAM-based linear
first-order partial differential equation solver,’’ IEEE Trans. Very Large
Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol. 29, no. 1, pp. 237–241, Jan. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TVLSI.2020.3035769.
[17] Z. Li, P.-Y. Chen, H. Xu, and S. Yu, ‘‘Design of ternary neural network
with 3-D vertical RRAM array,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64,
no. 6, pp. 2721–2727, Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2697361.
[18] Y. Halawani, B. Mohammad, M. Abu-Lebdeh, M. Al-Qutayri, and
S. F. Al-Sarawi, ‘‘ReRAM-based in-memory computing for search
engine and neural network applications,’’ IEEE J. Emerg. Sel.
Topics Circuits Syst., vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 388–397, Jun. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/jetcas.2019.2909317.
[19] F. Razi, M. H. Moaiyeri, and R. Rajaei, ‘‘Design of an energy-efficient
radiation-hardened non-volatile magnetic latch,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn.,
vol. 57, no. 1, pp. 1–10, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2020.3033229.
[20] M. Rostami and K. Mohanram, ‘‘Dual-Vth independent-gate FinFETs for
low power logic circuits,’’ IEEE Trans. Comput. Des. Integr. Circuits Syst.,
vol. 30, no. 3, pp. 337–349, Feb. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TCAD.2010.2097310.
[21] F. Sabetzadeh, M. H. Moaiyeri, and M. Ahmadinejad, ‘‘A majority-based
imprecise multiplier for ultra-efficient approximate image multiplication,’’
IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 66, no. 11, pp. 4200–4208,
Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2019.2918241.
[22] M. U. Mohammed, A. Nizam, L. Ali, and M. H. Chowdhury, ‘‘Fin-
FET based SRAMs in sub-10 nm domain,’’ Microelectron. J., vol. 114,
Aug. 2021, Art. no. 105116, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2021.105116.
[23] C. Qi, L. Xiao, J. Guo, and T. Wang, ‘‘Low cost and highly reli-
able radiation hardened latch design in 65 nm CMOS technology,’’
Microelectron. Rel., vol. 55, no. 6, pp. 863–872, May 2015, doi:
10.1016/j.microrel.2015.03.014.
[24] M. Moghaddam, M. H. Moaiyeri, and M. Eshghi, ‘‘Design and evalu-
ation of an efficient Schmitt trigger-based hardened latch in CNTFET
technology,’’ IEEE Trans. Device Mater. Rel., vol. 17, no. 1, pp. 267–277,
Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TDMR.2017.2665780.
[25] R. Rajaei, ‘‘Radiation-hardened design of nonvolatile MRAM-based
FPGA,’’ IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 52, no. 10, pp. 1–10, Oct. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TMAG.2016.2578278.
[26] P.-Y. Chen and S. Yu, ‘‘Compact modeling of RRAM devices and
its applications in 1T1R and 1S1R array design,’’ IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 12, pp. 4022–4028, Dec. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TED.2015.2492421.
[27] M. Huang, X. Wang, G. Zhao, P. Coquet, and B. Tay, ‘‘Design and
implementation of ternary logic integrated circuits by using novel two-
dimensional materials,’’ Appl. Sci., vol. 9, no. 20, p. 4212, Oct. 2019, doi:
10.3390/app9204212.
[28] M. H. Moaiyeri, A. Doostaregan, and K. Navi, ‘‘Design of energy-efficient
and robust ternary circuits for nanotechnology,’’ IET Circuits, Devices,
Syst., vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 285–296, Jul. 2011, doi: 10.1049/iet-cds.2010.0340.
[29] C. Vudadha, A. Surya, S. Agrawal, and M. B. Srinivas, ‘‘Synthesis
of ternary logic circuits using 2:1 multiplexers,’’ IEEE Trans. Circuits
Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 4313–4325, Jun. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2018.2838258.
[30] Z. Wei, Y. Kanzawa, K. Arita, Y. Katoh, K. Kawai, S. Muraoka, S. Mitani,
S. Fujii, K. Katayama, M. Iijima, and T. Mikawa, ‘‘Highly reliable TaOx
ReRAMand direct evidence of redox reactionmechanism,’’ in IEDMTech.
Dig., Dec. 2008, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2008.4796676.
[31] M.-J. Lee, C. B. Lee, D. Lee, S. R. Lee, M. Chang, J. H. Hur,
Y.-B. Kim, C.-J. Kim, D. H. Seo, S. Seo, U.-I. Chung, I.-K. Yoo, and
K. Kim, ‘‘A fast, high-endurance and scalable non-volatile memory device
made from asymmetric Ta2O5−X /TaO2−X bilayer structures,’’ Nature
Mater., vol. 10, no. 8, pp. 625–630, Aug. 2011, doi: 10.1038/nmat3070.
[32] D. B. Strukov, G. S. Snider, D. R. Stewart, and R. S. Williams, ‘‘The miss-
ing memristor found,’’ Nature, vol. 453, pp. 80–83, May 2008, doi:
10.1038/nature06932.
[33] H. Akinaga and H. Shima, ‘‘Resistive random access memory (ReRAM)
based on metal oxides,’’ Proc. IEEE, vol. 98, no. 12, pp. 2237–2251,
Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2010.2070830.
[34] S. Shirinzadeh and R. Drechsler, ‘‘Logic synthesis for in-memory comput-
ing using resistive memories,’’ in Proc. IEEE Comput. Soc. Annu. Symp.
VLSI (ISVLSI), Jul. 2018, pp. 375–380, doi: 10.1109/ISVLSI.2018.00075.
[35] Z. Jiang, S. Yu, Y. Wu, J. H. Engel, X. Guan, and
H.-S.-P. Wong, ‘‘Verilog—A compact model for oxide-based resistive
random access memory (RRAM),’’ in Proc. Int. Conf. Simul.
Semiconductor Processes Devices (SISPAD), Sep. 2014, pp. 41–44,